

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

_____	:	CIVIL ACTION
KENNETH J. SILVER, et al.	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 10-cv-2326-MMB
	:	
L.A. FITNESS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	:	
_____	:	
JOSHUA VAUGHN	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 11-cv-2644-MMB
	:	
L.A. FITNESS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	:	
_____	:	
AMALIA SIBLE	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 13-cv-0255-MMB
	:	
L.A. FITNESS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	:	
_____	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Description of Litigation..... 1

 1. The Parties and Plaintiffs’ Claims 1

 2. Procedural Background..... 2

 B. Terms of the Settlement 5

 1. The Settlement Benefits 5

 a. The Settlement Class..... 5

 b. Subclass A..... 6

 c. Subclass B..... 7

 d. Therapeutic Relief..... 8

 e. Other Relief..... 9

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standard of Review for Final Settlement Approval and Class Certification for Settlement Purposes 9

 B. Class Certification Should Be Granted for Settlement Purposes Under Rule 23 10

 1. The Rule 23(a) Factors Are Met 11

 a. Numerosity..... 11

 b. Commonality..... 12

 c. Typicality 13

 d. Adequacy 14

 2. The Rule 23(b)(3) Factors Are Met 14

 a. Predominance..... 14

 b. Superiority..... 15

C.	The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate, Meriting Final Court Approval Under the Girsh Factors.....	17
1.	Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	18
2.	The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	19
3.	The Stage of Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed	21
4.	Risks of Establishing Liability	22
5.	Risks of Establishing Damages.....	24
6.	Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial.....	25
7.	Ability to Withstand Greater Judgment	26
8.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation	28
D.	The Notice Program Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process and Has Been Fully Implemented	29
E.	The Sole Objection to the Settlement is Meritless and the Court Should Deny the Objection	31
1.	Warren Sibley’s Objections to the Settlement Notice are Factually Incorrect and Meritless	32
2.	Sibley’s Objections to the Class Representative is Factually Inaccurate and Meritless	33
IV.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	27
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 11, 16, 25
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco, Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>In Re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Products Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 1:09-md-02023 (E.D.N.Y.).....	32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 1:09-cv-10035 (S.D.N.Y.)	32
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l., Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>In re Cell Pathways, Inc.</i> , 01-CV-1189, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18359 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2002).....	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F. 3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18, 21, 24, 26
<i>In re Cephalon Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 96-0633, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12321 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	12
<i>In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa 2010).....	20
<i>In re Chiang</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10, 11, 25

Daniel B. v. O’Bannon,
633 F. Supp. 919 (E.D. Pa. 1986)17

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
543 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2008).....15

Detroit v. Grinnell,
495 F.2d 448, 455 n.2 (2d Cir. 1974).....28

Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.,
No. 10-3213, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165773 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2012)31

Fickinger v. C.I. Planning Corp.,
646 F. Supp. 622 (E.D. Pa. 1986)28

Fisher Bros. v. Cambridge-Lee Industries, Inc.,
630 F. Supp. 482 (E.D. Pa. 1985)17

Friedman v. Lansdale Parking Auth.,
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12019 . (E.D. Pa. 1993)15

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.,
No. 92 C 4374, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)22

In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.,
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)29

Hanlon v. Palace Entm’t Holdings, LLC,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 364 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2012).....31

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....25

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D. N.J. 2012).....30

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....13

Kardonick v. JP Morgan,
No. 10-cv-23235-WMH (S.D. Fla.).....32

Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. (In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions),
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003)28

In re LifeUSA Holding,
 242 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2001).....25

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
 No. 04-5871, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56744 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006)22

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....30

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....28

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....13

In Re Nutella Marketing and Sales Practices,
 3:11-cv-01086 (D.N.J.).....32

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....25

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....29

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 177 F.R.D. 216 (D. N.J. 1997).....30

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D. N.J. 1997)20

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 NO. 00-CV-1014, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2005)26

Rendler v. Gambone Bros. Dev. Co.,
 182 F.R.D. 152 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....25

In re Resource Am. Sec. Litig.,
 202 F.R.D. 177 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....14

Rosen v. Fidelity Fixed Income Trust,
 169 F.R.D. 295 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....13

<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Shabaz v. Polo Ralph Lauren Corp.</i> , SA CV 07-1349 (C.D.Cal.).....	32
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Stoetzner v. United State Steel Corp.</i> , 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D. N.J. 1995)	20
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
